



## **Declaration of Compliance**

Product Type: PVC Clingfilm

Terinex Europe, hereby declare that the material we deliver to your company, referenced PVC Clingfilm; Fully complies with the European legislation in effect, in particular with Regulation (EC)

No.

1935/2004 regarding plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and taking into account the requirements of Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 relating to good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs.

This film is also in compliance with EU Regulation No 10/2011 regarding plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

This film is especially dedicated for the European market for wrapping all kinds of foodstuff except: pure fat, oil and food preserved in an oily medium. This film is suitable for microwave oven uses for reheating and defrosting in contact with foodstuff for up to 1hr at 121°C.

This film is not suitable for cooking in a microwave oven, traditional oven, infrared or multipurpose oven.

The monomers and additives used to produce this film are listed in the Union List of Authorised Substances of Regulation (EC) No 10/2011. This certificate takes into account the following amendments of this regulation:

- Regulation No 321/2011/EC from 1<sup>st</sup> April 2011
- Regulation No 1282/2011/EC from 28<sup>th</sup> November 2011
- Regulation No 1183/2012/EC from 30<sup>th</sup> November 2012
- Regulation No 202/2014 from 3<sup>rd</sup> March 2014
- Regulation No 2015/174 from 5<sup>th</sup> February 2015
- Regulation No 2016/1416 from 24<sup>th</sup> August 2016
- Regulation No 2017/752 from 28<sup>th</sup> April 2017
- Regulation No 2018/79 from 18<sup>th</sup> January 2018
- Regulation No 2018/831 from 5<sup>th</sup> June 2018

This film contains dual use additives which comply with Regulation (EC) No 10/2011 which are not subjected to SML. They are also allowed in Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008.

This film contains substances subjected to restrictions (or SML: Specific Migration Limits) listed below which are specified in Regulation (EC) No 10/2011:

FCM Substance No	Ref. No	CAS No	Substance name	SML or SML(T)	SML SML(T) en mg/kg	Group restriction specification or Restrictions and specifications
73	76866	/	Polyester 1,2: propanediol 1,3 and/or 1,4: butanediol and/or Polypropylene glycol adipique Acid	SML (T)	30	Expressed as the sum of the substances
207	31920	0000103-23-1	Bis(2-ethylhexyl) adipate	SML	18	/

The values obtained for overall migration and for the specific migration of polymeric plasticizer (No 73) and DEHA (No 207), in simulants B, D1 and D2 as specified in Regulation EC No 10/2011, meet the limits in the following conditions with:

- A maximum contact time/temperature of 10 days/40°C (regulation No 10/2011 and its amendments)
- A surface/volume ratio of 6 (expressed in dm<sup>2</sup>/kg or dm<sup>2</sup>/L).

The values obtained for overall migration in simulant D2 as specified in regulation EC No 10/2011, meet the limits in the following conditions with:

- A maximum contact time/temperature of 1hr/121°C (regulation No 10/2011 and its amendments)
- A surface/volume ratio of 6 (expressed in dm<sup>2</sup>/kg or dm<sup>2</sup>/L).

Ideal storage condition is between 15°C and 20°C in a dry area and deadline for optimal use is 1year, if not film properties may be altered.

This certificate is only valid when the film is used in normal and foreseeable conditions, provided that the handling and storage conditions are also appropriate for preservation of the materials specific characteristics.

Signed for and on behalf of Terinex Europe

*Lubica Baloghova*

Quality Manager

Issue Date: January 2022